
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
29 March 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Christopher Haynes

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 8 February 2017) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY
[To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report

5 Financial Support to Carers Offering Legal Permanency to children policy 
(Pages 9 - 18)
[Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, to present report]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) (Pages 19 - 28)
[Paul Senior, Interim Head of Special Needs and Disabilities, to present an update  
report on special educational needs and disabilities provision]

7 Pupil Referral Unit (Pages 29 - 38)
[Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, to present report]

8 Wolverhampton Headstart, Phase 3 - Building emotional resilience and 
preventing self harm (Pages 39 - 44)
[Kevin Pace, HeadStart Programme Manager, to present report]

9 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan (Pages 45 - 60)
[Sally Nash, Head of Service YOT, to present progress report on the YOT 
Inspection Action Plan, which follows up on the previous review in September 
2016.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 8 February 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith
Bill Hague
Neil Jarman
Andrew Wolverson

Scrutiny Officer
Service Manager School Places and Transport 
School Improvement Adviser – Primary
Head of Service – Early Years

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Christopher Haynes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 7 December 2016 )
Correction

Cllr Louise Miles should have been recorded as having attended the panel meeting 
on 7 December 2017.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 be approved, subject to 
the correction, be signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Matters arising
Minute 6 – City of Wolverhampton – Vision for Ed
[...]
mium. The 
panel also welcomed that within schools there is a designated school teacher and 
school governor with special responsibility to review the impact of pupil premium 
funding. The School Improvement Adviser explained that the use of pupil premium 
will depend on the make-up of the school, but it should support the delivery of the 
school improvement plan.

The panel queried the continued funding of pupil premium in the future.  The School 
Improvement Adviser explained that the current award is part of a four year 
settlement and the expectation is that it will continue into the future. The award is 
treated as a separate budget. The panel discussed the risk of pupil premium funding 
being used to make up shortfalls in other school budgets rather. The School 
Improvement Adviser explained that pupil premium money should be spent on 
meeting the educational needs of disadvantaged children and the service will 
continue to challenge and monitor schools about how they are using the budget. 
Furthermore, Ofsted inspectors will continue to monitor how schools are using the 
budget. 

A report is presented by Ofsted to Parliament on the progress on the use by schools 
of pupil premium and it is an integral part of the inspection process. The School 
Improvement Adviser added that during an inspection they will talk to groups of 
disadvantaged children as part of the evidence used to evaluate the performance of 
a school and their use of pupil premium.

The panel welcomed the report and the briefing on the work being done to monitor 
the use of pupil premium funding

Resolved:
The panel agreed to receive a report in six months on progress, examples of 

local good practice, and sharing in good practice in how schools are using pupil 
premium funding to support the educational needs of disadvantaged children.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

6 Improving outcomes within the early years
Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service – Early Years, intro
[...]
ommented on the range of events aimed at supporting parents and children. 

The Head of Service commented on the promotion of ‘parent champion’ scheme. 
The scheme is aimed at raising their profile and supporting other parents.

The panel discussed the role of school mentors in engaging and building confidence 
in parenting. 

The Head of Service commented on the importance of early engagement with 
parents and accepted that some parents that may have not a good experience of the 
learning in school.  In response, to this issue support is offered to parents to support 
their reading and writing skills, so that they better help their children.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The panel discussed the important impact of Sure Start and the focus on early child 
development and welcomed the aims of the strategy in building on this foundation.

The panel discussed the issue of workforce development and the quality of childcare 
provision. 

The Head of Service commented that number of child-minder’s ratings had moved 
from improving to good, but accepted that more work needed to improve the quality 
of education given to young children. The Head of Service commented on the work 
done to engage with parents from east European countries who have recently arrived 
in the City and the planned consultation. 

The Head of Service explained that educational material is being developed that can 
be translated into a number of different languages. In addition, information aimed at 
parents has been published on the Wolverhampton Information Network site and 
also in Community Hubs. The service aims to give parents and carers different ways 
to access information and advice to support the learning and development of their 
children. The panel discussed the issue of cultural difference and the importance of 
supporting parents who may not feel confident in their ability to support their child’s 
education.

The Head of Service explained that a launch event for the early years strategy is 
planned after it has been presented to Cabinet. The Head of Service explained that 
the strategy is a ‘live’ document and will therefore change in response to comments. 
The strategy will be supported by an action plan.

The panel welcomed the strategy.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the Early Years Strategy document to be included in 

the consultation response presented to Cabinet for approval.

2. The panel endorse principles and values in the Early Years Strategy 
document.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children, Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
29 March 2017

Report title Financial Support to Carers of Children Subject 
to Adoption, Special Guardianship or Child 
Arrangement Orders

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Young People

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett ,Children and Young People

Originating service Looked After Children

Accountable employee(s) Alison Hinds
Tel
Email

Head of Service, Looked After Children
01902 553035
Alison.hinds@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

27 February 2017
14 March 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Conduct pre-decision scrutiny and refer comments to the Cabinet meeting on 26 April 
2017.

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note:

1. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available
to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This paper provides information to inform pre-decision scrutiny. Local authorities are 
required to provide financial support, where it is assessed as part of an overall support 
pac
[...]
eadStart Phase 3
 5 July 2016 Cabinet HeadStart Phase 3

Page 44



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel
29 March 2017

Report title Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection 
Action Plan

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People

Originating service Youth Offending Team (YOT)

Accountable employee(s) Sally Nash   
Tel
Email

Head of Service YOT
01902 553722
Sally.nash@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team  13.3.2017
SEB 14.3.2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Review the progress in respect of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) Inspection Action Plan.
2. Note the Youth Justice Board responsibility for ‘signing off’ this plan
3. Note that some on-going actions will carry forward into the new Youth Justice planning 

cycle.

Page 45

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1   The purpose of this report is to invite members of the scrutiny panel to review the 
progress in respect of the YOT Inspection Action Plan, following up on the previous 
review in September 2016.

2.0 Background

2.1 A full joint inspection of the Wolverhampton Youth Offending Team occurred in 
November/December 2015 with very positive outcomes. The report was published in 
February 2016. The achievements (out of a maximum of four stars) were as follows:

 Reducing Reoffending – four stars
 Ensuring the sentence is served – four stars
 Protecting Children and Young People – three stars
 Protecting the Public – four stars
 Interventions – four stars
 Governance and partnerships – three stars

This was a very high standard of performance and placed Wolverhampton Youth 
Offending Team as one of the highest performing units in the country.

2.2      Notwithstanding the level of performance any YOT subject to a 
[...]
ce are ensuring that 
an ‘in house’ doctorate student undertakes her research study exploring the effectiveness 
of YOT evaluations. This research is now expected to take place in spring of 2017, and 
the research proposal is to be approved at the Management Board in March. Alongside 
this the YOT Head of Service and local Police Superintendent (who chairs the YOT 
Management Board) are currently reviewing the ‘out-of-court disposal’interventions.   

Given these factors we have ‘RAG’ rated the interventions evaluation as ‘green’ and 
consider this to be on track although will not be fully completed before Youth Justice 
Board (YJB) sign off this plan. The YOT Management Board will continue to receive 
reports and monitor the progress of these pieces of work to ensure that SMART and 
efficient working is sustained in the YOT.  

3.6 The national YJB has developed a toolkit to address diversity and further analyse YOT 
data to understand key areas where intervention and attention is needed to address the 
particular needs of our community. The YOT is working with our local performance 
manager to ensure we progress the use of this toolkit. 

The YOT Management Board welcomed a national adviser in respect of this toolkit and 
moving forward the Board expects to receive detailed information in respect of diversity 
as part of its performance framework. This framework is currently under development as 
part of the movement of YOT data management into the Corporate Insight and 
Intelligence Team. In addition, the YOT utilises local voluntary sector organisations that 
have particular engagement skills with hard to reach groups e.g. BASE 25 and CATCH 
22. This recommendation is currently rated as blue, but there is of course recognition that 
the struggle for equality and diversity is on-going. Following the scrutiny panel request in 
September 2017, an equality impact assessment has been done in respect of the whole 
action plan.

Page 48



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT P
[...]
andatory for all 
staff ensuring that 
all diversity 
training is 
refreshed - Oct -
Nov 16.

P
age 59



9.3.17

RAG Rating:   

Significant risk that it will not be achieved

            Some risk that it may not be achieved although this may be corrected by remedial action

On Track to complete on or before its target date

Completed

File audits 
evidence diversity.

YMB received 
presentation on 
YJB diversity 
project November 
2017.

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 8 February 2017)
	5 Financial Support to Carers Offering Legal Permanency to children policy
	6 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
	7 Pupil Referral Unit
	8 Wolverhampton Headstart, Phase 3 - Building emotional resilience and preventing self harm
	9 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan
	YOT Full Joint Inspection Action Plan – March 2017




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 29 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Louise Miles

Co-opted Members (5)

Mrs Rosalie Watkins Catholic Church Representative

In Attendance

Cllr Claire Darke                                                 Cabinet Member for Education
Cllr Val Gibson                                                   Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
                                                                            Member

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards
Paul Senior Interim Head of Special Education Needs and 

Inclusion
Alison Shannon
Emma Cleary                                                                     

Finance Business Partner
HeadStart Programme Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Mak Singh
Cyril Randles



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 8 February 2017)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Financial Support to Carers Offering Legal Permanency to children policy
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced the 
report. 

The Cabinet Member explained the reasons behind the need to review the current 
policy towards the amount of financial support to LAC children who become subject 
of adoption order, special guardianship orders or child arrangement orders. 

The Cabinet Member advised the panel a review in the policy was needed to comply 
with current legislation and in response to a judicial review application.  A benchmark 
review exercise was also undertaken with neighbouring authorities to check that the 
level of proposed allowance for permanence orders was consistent.

Alison Hinds, Head of Service, Looked After Children, gave an overview of the main 
report and added that the proposed changes would include a more stringent means 
test. The Head of Service advised that this work had been based on guidance 
provided the Welfare Rights Team in determining the eligibility criteria for financial 
support.

The panel queried if option c as listed in para 8 of the report was the preferred 
option. The Head of Service confirmed that this proposal was the recommendation 
based on the legal advice from legal counsel to avoid the risk of legal challenge.

The panel queried how the plans for payment of allowances will take account of any 
Universal Credit allowances paid to carers with reference to the proposed 
assessment for calculating financial support detailed in the report. The Head of 
Service explained the impact of the changes on applicant receiving either a means-
tested benefit or those with incomes above the current threshold for eligibility for 
Universal Credit.

The panel welcomed the recognition of the proposals to support families willing to 
care for family members. The panel queried the financial support that would be 
available to people aged 18-21 who decided that not to go onto university and the 
concern that this would put at risk or worse outcomes. The panel wanted 
reassurance that young people in this situation would be given every opportunity to 
progress

The Head of Service advised the panel that young people in this situation would be 
able to access additional financial support, which is updated annually. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel queried the risks to the Council if the current policy was not revised. 
Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, advised the panel that 
there was a risk that the policy could be subject to challenge, however changes were 
needed to make the policy much clearer and consistent with the legal requirements 
as regards the payment of allowances to carers currently in the receipt of a fostering 
allowance. 
The Service Director advised the panel the impact of the policy changes will be 
monitored and progress reported.

Resolved:
1. The panel supported the proposed changes to the financial allowances 

paid to carers of children subject to adoption, special guardianship or child 
arrangement orders.

2. The panel comments on the proposed changes to be included in the report 
to Cabinet meeting on 26 April 2017.

6 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, introduced the report and invited panel 
comments on the progress made to implement 2014 reforms of SEND 
(special educational needs and disabilities).

Paul Senior, Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education gave an overview of the 
summary data detailed in Appendix A and the main headlines in the report. The 
Interim Head commented on the considerable investment by the Council in the early 
identification and support for children with special needs and long term benefits of 
this policy.

The panel commented on the findings that Wolverhampton had significantly higher 
prevalence of moderate and severe learning difficulties when compared to the 
equivalent figures for England. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education, 
commented that figures could be interpreted that there is high incidence of the young 
people with a range of difficulties or that other areas are under reporting the level of 
need and or children are being identified much later in life that they have special 
needs. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education commented on the work 
done in Wolverhampton to identify children in pre-schools and this should be 
considered as a strength, reflecting the importance of the issue to the City.

The panel discussed the work being planned to improve the information available on 
the website, with the aim of making it more user friendly and a more effective 
resource for schools about the support available.

The panel discussed the issue of permanent school exclusions and the 
responsibilities of the local authority and schools to provide appropiate education to 
young people. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion Education commented on 
the number different policies adopted by schools to reduce exclusions and added 
that trend nationally was an increase, linked to either a change to level of tolerance 
towards behaviour which is considered unacceptable, for example, as a result of a 
local authority becoming an academy. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Education advised the panel that the local authority will monitor the number of 
permanent school exclusions and will investigate where there are concerns.

Resolved:
The panel welcomed the progress made to implement the 2014 SEND 

reforms.

7 Pupil Referral Unit
Alex Jones, Assistant Director, School Standards, introduced the report and 
commented that it was prepared in response to a request for an update on progress 
from an earlier report to the panel.

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, commented on the 
support that the city can offer to schools to help them to manage the behaviour of 
children and young people. The Assistant Director, School Standards, commented 
on the training and support given to teachers and school governors to improve 
behaviour or deal with children that have been excluded for a range of reasons.

The panel discussed the responsibility of the schools and the local authority to 
provide suitable alternative education. The Assistant Director, School Standards 
commented that the school exclusions are monitored and schools are visited if there 
are trends suggesting that a specific school is not meeting their responsibilities. The 
Assistant Director, School Standards, added that the authority will meet with schools 
and offer challenge where there are concerns about the number of exclusions. Paul 
Senior, Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion, commented that the role of the local 
authority in this situation is to encourage peer to peer review challenges among 
schools, sharing what works and building local capacity.

The panel discussed challenge facing schools and other organisations in persuading 
employers to consider recruiting young people with complex behavioural and 
emotional issues. The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion acknowledged the 
challenge and commented that there was no single agency solution to the issue 
about how to deal with young people who are disengaged from education.

The panel discussed the responsibilities of the academies to provide alternative 
education to young person who has been excluded. The Interim Head of SEND and 
Inclusion added that all schools have responsibilities to offer a place under the Fair 
Access Policy to meet the needs of an excluded pupil. The implementation of the 
policy is reviewed by Fair Access Panel, which is chaired by the Director of 
Education where exclusion cases will be considered.

The panel discussed the future use PRU’s and the cost of provision. The Interim 
Head of SEND and Inclusion commented that demand for provision is changing and 
some schools have introduced a no exclusion policy and look for alternatives, which 
will reduce the demand for provision which is costly to provide. 

The Interim Head of SEND and Inclusion gave details of cost per child of different 
levels of support – the cost ranges from £5,000 (Tier 2) to £250,000 to £350,000 to 
provide secure specialist accommodation, to highlight the benefits of investment in 
early interventions aimed at reducing the number of people requiring this level of 
support.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel discussed the work done to monitor unregulated alternative school 
provision. Emma Bennett advised the panel the situation is monitored by 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board, who also undertake visits to offer advice to 
establishments aimed at improve practices and policies.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the briefing paper and progress reported.

8 Wolverhampton Headstart, Phase 3 - Building emotional resilience and 
preventing self harm
Emma Cleary, HeadStart Programme Manager, introduced the report and advised 
the panel that this was an update on progress since a previous report was presented. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that the original Big Lottery 
budget of £8.8 million had been increased to £9.5 million to deliver a range of 
programmes aimed at building emotional resilience in children and young people. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager commented on the importance of the building 
mental health resilience in young people at an early age. The programme will be 
based on four geographical areas in Wolverhampton and the work is expected to 
start in September 2017. To support the work of the programme detailed monitoring 
and evaluation will be done to consider the links between education and health.

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that baseline assessment 
work will be done and there will be interim reviews to assess progress against 
outcome measures and the impact of different programmes. In addition, there will be 
a series of progress review meetings, both formal and informal, with representatives 
of Big Lottery Fund.

The panel welcomed the plans and requested that evaluation findings from the 
programme be reported to a future meeting.

The panel discussed the current provision locally available to children and young 
people locally needing Tier 4 provision. The panel expressed concern about the 
reduction nationally in the number of secure beds. Emma Bennett, Service Director, 
Children and Young People, updated the panel on current availability of secure beds 
locally and advised the issue is monitored by the Children’s Trust Board. 

The Service Director advised the panel that were no children from Wolverhampton in 
Tier 4 secure and non-secure Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS),provision and alternative accommodation – for example, specialist 
provision at Penn Hospital that will support young people if this is considered to be 
appropiate.  

In addition, there is new provision, Section 136 Assessment Suite, available in police 
stations for young people, which opened earlier in the year.

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that national evaluation of the 
impact of the programme is being led by University of Manchester, who will be 
conducting baseline assessment work involving two different cohorts of young 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

people; in order to provide evidence about the impact of the programmes and also to 
measure changes in mental health of the young people involved. 

The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that the research will involve 
the analysis of qualitative and quantitative data about the impact of the programme. 
The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel that young people will be 
involved in the design the evaluation tools for the programme.
The Service Director advised the panel that the Children’s Trust Board will be 
monitoring the performance of the HeadStart programme.

The panel welcomed the report and the opportunities presented by the funding to 
work with young people at an early age and provide support where needed. 

Isobel Ricketts, Wolverhampton Youth Council, welcomed the extra resources that 
will be provided by the HeadStart programme and was very supportive of the 
programme.

The panel commented on the focus on specific areas and suggested how learning 
can be shared with other schools that could potentially benefit a wider range of 
young people. The HeadStart Programme Manager advised the panel of the funding 
criteria issued by Big Lottery to work in only the agreed geographical areas. The 
panel were reassured that there is a clear expectation from Big Lottery that learning 
will be shared with other schools across the city

The HeadStart Programme Manager added that there is an existing support 
programme available to schools in the city and  other resources were also available 
as part of traded services offer.

The panel welcomed the report and agreed to receive a report on progress of the 
programme in 12 months.

Resolved:
The panel to receive a report on progress against outcomes detailed in the 

HeadStart programme in March 2018.
 

9 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan
Councillor Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, introduced 
the report to the panel and praised the achievements and performance of the service 
against national standards.

The Cabinet Member advised the panel the Youth Offending Team (YOT) was one of 
the best performing units nationally and the work had been commended at a recent 
conference. Sally Nash, Head of Service YOT gave a summary of the main findings 
of the recent inspection report and the progress made to implement the action plan. 

The Head of Service reported that significant progress had been made in each of the 
recommendations detailed in Joint Inspection Action Plan (March 2017).

The Head of Service advised the panel that progress against the action plan has 
been submitted to the Youth Justice Board and Her Majesty’s Inspection of Probation 
for approval. The Head of Service added that outstanding issues from the action plan 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

will be carried forward into the new Youth Justice planning regime, when the 
guidance is published.

The Head of Service gave a brief summary of the progress achieved in the six areas 
for improvement detailed in the action plan and areas where further work is needed. 
The Head of Service commented that report also includes further details requested 
by the panel about the performance of the service in respect of child sexual 
exploitation. 

The Head of Service advised the panel that there are plans to appoint a research 
doctorate student to undertake research study exploring the effectiveness of the YOT 
evaluations. The research work will be start later in the year and will help the YOT 
Management Board to better understand the reasons for the success of the service. 
In addition, the Head of Service and Superintendent Keith Fraser are working jointly 
to review ‘out of court’ disposal interventions. The Head of Service advised the panel 
that the YOT Management Board will continue to monitor the progress of work in 
these areas. The Head of Service repeated previous concerns about the 
overrepresentation of young black men in the criminal justice system, but who are 
also underrepresented in terms of accessing preventative and support services and 
the need to better understand the reasons for the service.

The Head of Service advised the panel that issues of diversity that were raised 
previously by the panel will be included as part of the performance report to the YOT 
Management Board 

The Head of Service updated the panel in response to their interest to the 
development of a reoffending toolkit that was discussed at a previous meeting. The 
development work is being led and supported by Chief and is aimed addressing the 
issue of diversity. In response to a panel request an equality impact assessment has 
been completed on the action plan.

The panel queried the progress in the development of the ‘Work Box’ in offering 
young people careers advice and guidance. The Head of Service briefed the panel 
on progress.

The panel queried the possible impact on the funding of programmes following the 
Brexit decision. Emma Bennett, Assistant Director, accepted the possible impact of 
any changes and in particular jointly funded work- for example, a scheme to create 
25 job coaches aimed at getting people into work and also helping to supporting 
them in the job.

The panel wanted to formally congratulate the Head of Service on the well drafted 
and presented report and in particular the summary of service achievements while 
acknowledging areas for further improvement. The Head of Service commented that 
the findings of the research by the doctorate student will identify which interventions 
work and why, and also look in detail at the triggers that encourage and support 
behaviour change. The planned research will also include ethnographic research 
with service users.

The panel suggested that the findings of the research should be added to the future 
work programme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:
1. The panel formally acknowledged their high performing Youth Offending Team 

against national standards.
2. The panel agreed to receive a report on the findings and recommendation of 

the doctorate research when completed.

The meeting ended at 19:26


